

ि कार्यालय - ०२३१/२६५३६३२, E-mail ID -<u>ccftkolhapur@mahaoforest.gov.in</u>

Government of Maharashatra

Chief Conservator of Forests, (T) Kolhapur

Raman Mala, Tarabai Park, Kolhapur - 416003

No. D-6/Nosel/Kop./Jio/OFC/20-21/932/ Kolhapur – 416003, Date-Y / 2/2021.

To,

Additional Principal Chief Conservator of forests, and Nodal Officer, Nagpur.

Sub - Proposal under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 Diversion of forest land for laying of underground OFC duct and cable within ROW of existing road passing through forest land (Area-0.831 ha) Village Mhalssavade, Panudre, Pandharepani, Manjre, Mosum, Anuskara Tal. Shahuwadi Dist. Kolhapur

Ref - 1. DCF Kolhapur letter A/Nodal/2020-21/1520 Dt.13/01/2021.

Project Authority The Vice President, Jio Information Ltd. (JIO), Erandavne, Pune has submitted a proposal under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 diversion of forest land for laying of underground OFC duct and cable within ROW of existing road. Required forest land for this project is as under -

Sr. No	Name of Existing Road	Name of Village	Taluka	District	F.G. No.	Required Area length and width in Mtr (in forest)	Total area in Ha.	Legal Status
1	Malkapur to	Mhalssavade / Shahuwadi			116	770 Mt. x 1	0.077	
	Anuskura Chat SU	Panudre			431	1925 Mt. x 1	0.1925	
	Ghat SH 150 99.00	Yelwan Jugai (Pandharepani)	Shahu- wadi	Kolhapur	60, 62	1530 Mt. x 1	0.1530	Reserved Forest
	Km. to	Manjre			16	1355 Mt. x 1	0.1355	
	33.80	Mosum			32, 40	2065 Mt. x 1	0.2065	
	Km.	Anuskara			65, 65	665 Mt. x 1	0.0665	
						Total	0.831	

Following documents as prescribed in Govt. of Maharashtra, Revenue and Forest Dept. Circular No.FLD/1081/20410/F- 10 Dt. 23/9/1992 as well as Govt. of India's guidelines received from time to time are enclosed.

- 1. Form A part I to V.
- 2. Details of forest area required in Part II.
- 3. Site inspection report of Dy. Conservator of Forest Kolhapur.

- 4. Minimum demand of forest area Certificate of Project Authority.
- 5. Certificate of Project Authority regarding No. violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.
- 6. Certificate of Dy. Conservator of Forest Kolhapur regarding No. violation of Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980.
- 7. Compensatory Afforestation Scheme.
- 8. Project Authority giving certificate to pay cost for compensatory afforestation on forest land.
- 9. Undertaking of Net Present Value by Project Authority.
- 10. Net Present Value Certificate from Dy. Conservator of Forest Kolhapur.
- 11. Copies of 7/12 extract of forest land required for OFC duct Cable.
- 12. Maps of forest land required for the project.

It is therefore requested that the proposal may kindly be moved for diverting 0.831 ha. of reserved forest land in Kolhapur district under section 2 (ii) General Approval of the Forest (Conservation), Act.1980.

Encl.: Project in 3 copies.

(Dr.V.Clement Ben) Chief Conservator of Forest, (T) Kolhapur.

Copy to: Dy. Conservator of Forest Kolhapur for information & necessary action. Copy to: The Vice President, Jio Infocomm Ltd. (JIO), Erandavne, Pune for information & Necessary action.

PART-III (To be filLtd. up by concerned Chief Conservator of Forests (Territorial) Kolhapur)

Whether site, where the forestland involved is located has been inspected by concerned. The Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial) Kolhapur (yes/no) .if yes, the date of inspection and observations made in form of inspection note to be enclosed.	N A
Whether the Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial) Kolhapur agrees with the information given in part-II and the recommendations of the deputy conservator of forests.	Yes.
Specific reconditions of the conservator Chief Conservator of Forest (Territorial) Kolhapur or acceptance or otherwise of proposal with Detaied. reasons.	Recommended.

(Dr. V. Joment Bon) Chief Conservator Forest (Territorial, Kolhapur

22